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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr R F Sherlock

Scheme
:
Federated Housing PLC Pension Fund

Respondents
:
1. The Trustees of the Scheme – Mr A R Harris and Mr A W Major (the Trustees)

2.  William M Mercer Limited (Mercers) (Mercers acquired Noble Lowndes, the original administrators to the Scheme)

THE COMPLAINT (dated 26 March 2001)

1. Mr Sherlock complains of maladministration by the Trustees and Mercers, in that 

1.1. they acted in breach of an agreement and reduced the pension he was receiving from the Scheme;

1.2. they delayed the winding up of the Scheme; and

1.3. there was a complete lack of information about the winding up of the Scheme.

Mr Sherlock says that as a result of the alleged maladministration he has suffered injustice, in particular financial loss in that his pension benefits have been reduced.  

RELEVANT PROVISIONS
2. The relevant provisions of the Scheme were contained in the Trust Deed and Rules dated 1 November 1960 but subsequently amended by the Supplementary Deed dated 19 March 1981 (the Supplementary Deed). The Second Schedule to the Supplementary Deed contains the rules of the Scheme (the Rules).  

3. Clauses 5(C)(ii) and 5(D)(i) to the First Schedule to the Supplementary Deed states

“(C) The Trustees in addition and without prejudice to all powers conferred upon trustees whether by Statute or Common Law shall have the following powers all to be exercised or not as they in their sole discretion may deem advisable namely:

…

(ii) To commence carry on or defend proceedings relating in any way to the Scheme or any money or property for the time being subject to the trusts hereof or any part thereof and the determination of the rights of the Members and others or any of them

…

(5)(i) The Trustees may authorise any Banker to receive and give a receipt for any money payable to them but so that all such money shall be paid to the credit of a current or deposit account and may authorise any such Banker out of money standing to the credit of the Trustees’ account to make any periodical or other payments to any Members or other persons entitled to the same”

4. Clauses 6(B) and (E) to the First Schedule to the Supplementary Deed states

“(B) The Trustees may in relation to these presents act on the advice or opinion of any lawyer broker actuary accountant or other expert obtained by the Trustees and shall not be responsible for any loss occasioned by so acting

…

(E) The Trustees shall not be liable to any person except in respect of gross negligence or wilful misconduct”

5. Rules 30(A) (i) to (iii) of the Rules state

“Upon the winding-up of the whole Scheme the Administrator shall realise the Fund and shall apply the same as follows:

(i) In payment forthwith of any lump sum death benefit under the Rules which is being held by the Administrator under his discretionary powers at the date of the winding-up.

(ii) In payment of any income tax or other taxes due, and any administrative expenses of the Scheme not met by the Employers under the Trust Provisions.

(iii) In purchase, from an Approved Insurer, of non-assignable immediate, deferred or contingent annuities…secured by either individual policies, or a group policy held by an Approved Insurer as trustee, payable in respect of the same persons…

…

Provided that 

…

(e) if, after the operation of paragraphs (i) and (ii) of this sub-rule, there shall be an insufficiency of the Fund to provide all of the benefits or amounts described in paragraph (iii) (including the previous provisos thereto), any liabilities of the Scheme in respect of

(1) pensions and other benefits in respect of which entitlement to payment has already arisen and pensions and other benefits to which the Spouse or Dependent Children or other dependants of the recipient of such first-mentioned pension and other benefits will be entitled on the death of such recipient

(2) where a Member has already attained Normal Retirement Date and entitlement to payment of benefits has not already arisen

…

(3) guaranteed minimum pensions and accrued rights to guaranteed minimum pensions

(4) any such benefits as are excluded by section 33(5) of the Social Security Pensions Act from Members’ guaranteed minimum pensions

(5) state scheme premiums,

shall be accorded priority over other liabilities under the Scheme and the amounts of the annuities and cash sums remaining to be provided under paragraph (iii) after the said priority liabilities have been met will be of such reduced amounts as the Administrator shall determine to be equitable having regard to inter alia the amount of the balance of the Fund provided that:

(A)
if there shall be an insufficiency of the Fund to provide in full all of the said priority liabilities, the assets remaining after the operation of paragraphs (i) and (ii) of this sub-rule shall be applied to meet those liabilities in the order of priority in which those liabilities are specified in this Rule…”

6. Paragraphs 10 and 14 of regulation 5 to the Occupational Pension Schemes (Disclosure of Information) Regulations 1996 (SI 1996/1655) (the 1996 Regulations) provides

“(10) Where the trustees have commenced winding up the scheme, they shall as of course, as soon as practicable, and in any event within 1 month –

(a) inform all members, and all beneficiaries (except excluded persons) that they done so, giving the reasons why and stating the name and address of a person to whom any further enquiries about the scheme should be sent;

…

and

(d) furnish all members, and all beneficiaries (except excluded persons) with the information mentioned in paragraph 15 of Schedule 2 at that time and at least once in every successive 12 month period preceding the completion of the winding up.

…

(14) Where the trustees have commenced the winding up before 6th April 1997 –

(a) paragraph (10) does not apply, but

(b) the trustees shall furnish all members and beneficiaries (except excluded persons) with the information mentioned in paragraph 15 of Schedule 2 at least once in every successive 12 month period beginning with that date and ending with the completion of the winding up.”

7. Paragraph 15 of schedule 2 to the 1996 Regulations sets out the information that needs to be provided as follows

“What action is being taken to establish the scheme’s liabilities and to recover any assets; when it is anticipated final details will be known; and (where the trustees have sufficient information) an indication of the extent to which, if at all, the actuarial value of accrued rights or benefits to which such person is entitled are likely to be reduced.”

MATERIAL FACTS

8. Mr Sherlock was an employee of Federated Housing plc (Federated Housing) and an active member of the Scheme until 31 March 1991, when he left service. Federated Housing went into administrative receivership on 14 May 1990, and the Scheme started to wind-up on 31 March 1991.

9. In June 1991 Mercers on behalf of the Trustees sent out a standard letter to members of the Scheme informing them of the winding up of the Scheme and the steps the Trustees would be taking to achieve this.

10. In June 1993 Mercers on behalf of the Trustees wrote to Mr Sherlock as follows

“Following Federated Housing plc going into receivership the Trustees have resolved to wind up the Scheme. I can reassure you that, from the information currently to hand, your pension rights are fully secure.

Your accrued pension benefits based on your Scheme membership and the normal Scheme formula are:

A pension, at the date of leaving the Scheme of £5,663.59 per annum. This will be increased each year up until your normal retirement date on 24 August 1997 and we estimate that the pension then payable will be £7,830.47 per annum. Part of this pension may be exchanged for a tax free cash lump sum at retirement.

If, after retirement, you should die leaving a spouse…a pension of one half of the pension to which you are entitled.

If you should die before retirement, an amount equal to your own contributions of £8,105.60 would be paid…In addition, if you leave a spouse, she/he would receive a pension of at least £1,052.74 per annum.

Your pension, and any spouse’s pension paid, will increase in payment by 5% each year.” 

11. Mr Sherlock retired early on 24 November 1994. On 29 November 1994 Mercers wrote to Mr Sherlock as follows

“I thank you for your letter of 13 October and have pleasure in enclosing a cheque for £18,608.05 being the tax-free cash sum you have elected to receive on your retirement at 24 November.

Your pension of £9,500.04 p.a.  has been set up initially with Noble Lowndes Pensions Payments Department with effect from 24 November 1994, payable in monthly instalments of £791.67 and guaranteed for five years certain and life thereafter. It will increase in payment in the manner previously advised.”     

12. In 1994 Mr N J Macaulay, a member of the Scheme, complained to my predecessor, Dr Julian Farrand, with regard his benefits under the Scheme. Mr Macaulay’s complaint was determined by Dr Farrand in March 1997. Mr Macaulay then appealed to the High Court against Dr Farrand’s decision. The High Court’s judgement on Mr Macaulay’s appeal, which was not upheld, was received in February 1998.

13. In July 1997 a general circular was issued to members informing them of the progress made with regard to the winding up of the Scheme. The circular stated

“As some members will be aware a member whose entitlement ranks first amongst members of the Scheme has complained to the Pensions Ombudsman that his entitlement was larger than the Trustees considered to be the case. Although the Ombudsman has ruled in the Trustees’ favour, that member is now appealing against that ruling in the High Court.

This is unfortunately delaying the winding-up of the Scheme but in the meantime pensions are being paid from the Scheme funds where they have fallen due …

Whilst litigation is of its nature uncertain, the Trustees believe this matter should be concluded later this year, then enabling the Trustees to proceed with the winding up of the Pension Scheme.

Whilst a lot of work had been completed on the winding up procedures before the complaint was made, it is difficult to predict when the wind up will be concluded as there are a number of major exercises which must be undertaken to achieve this. It is unlikely that it will be concluded before the end of December 1998, however members will be advised of developments as they occur.”  

14. In September 1997 the actuaries to the Scheme, Mercers, wrote to the Trustees informing them of the initial result of a provisional actuarial valuation for the Scheme as at 31 July 1997. Mercers in their report to the Trustees made the following  points:

14.1. On the minimum funding requirement (MFR) basis the Scheme was 104% funded. Although the funding level was above 100%, the margin was not substantial.

14.2. If the Scheme could be wound up within the expenses allowed for, and the cost of Mr N J Macaulay’s pension entitlement as determined by the Pensions Ombudsman, the assets should be sufficient to enable cash equivalent transfer values to be provided on an MFR basis for members with deferred benefits. It was also assumed that for those members who were receiving pensions which were not insured, those pensions could be insured for no more than the cost calculated on the MFR basis.

15. Following a review of the Rules and discussions with the Trustees’ legal advisors, Mercers advised the Trustees in November 1998 that the pensions and cash sums received by post winding up pensioners should be taken into account in determining their share of the remaining assets of the Scheme. Mercers explained: 

15.1. The effect of this would be that post winding up pensioners would in future receive lower pension instalments than if their pension and cash sums already received had not been taken into account in calculating the reduction in benefits. 

15.2. Where pensions and cash sums already paid are taken into account, the pensioners’ position will vary from individual to individual, mainly according to the length of time they have been in receipt of the pensions and cash sum taken. 

15.3. Ignoring the guaranteed minimum pensions (GMPs), the reduced pensions as a proportion of the pensions the members are receiving varies between 41% and 71% if pensions and cash sums received are taken into account. This compares with 69% if pensions and cash sums received are ignored.

16. In April 1999 Mercers wrote Mr Sherlock informing him that the GMP element of his pension was being bought back by the Trustees into the State Scheme. Mercers explained that in future this element of his pension would be paid from the State Scheme, which would mean that his pension from the Scheme would be reduced to take account of this. The Trustees would be contacting him within the next 6 to 8 weeks to notify him of the further action they would be taking with regard to the winding up of the Scheme and securing his pension.

17. In July 1999 Mercers, on behalf of the Trustees, sent Mr Sherlock a general announcement informing him of the position on the winding up of the Scheme, and a specific announcement dealing with his own benefits. The general announcement explained the reasons for the delay in winding up the Scheme as: having to wait for the European Court of Justice’s decision on equal treatment for both sexes in relation to pensions; and dealing with a complaint made by a member to the Pensions Ombudsman which was eventually finalised in February 1998 by a decision of the High Court. The specific announcement informed Mr Sherlock that his pension from the Scheme of £9,692.88 per annum, excluding GMP, would have to be reduced to £5,384.02 per annum if he was to continue receiving post-retirement increases of 5%. Alternatively, he could receive a pension of £9,966.19 per annum if no post-retirement increases were to be provided.

18. Mr Sherlock complained to the Trustees about the reduction in his pension from the Scheme and his complaint was dealt with under stage one of the Scheme’s internal dispute resolution (IDR) procedures. The decision under stage one of IDR was not to uphold the complaint on the grounds that the Trustees were bound by the Rules in winding up the Scheme, and could not accept his claim over the other members in the same category who would be adversely affected if his benefits were not adjusted.

19. In September 1999 Mr Sherlock agreed to accept a pension of £9,966.19, but this option was selected without prejudice to his on-going complaint.

20. On the complaint about the reduction in pension Mr Sherlock says:

20.1. He believes that he was entitled to and was granted a pension, based on 27 years pensionable service in November 1994 on the terms as set out and agreed. 

20.2. He did not take the maximum tax free cash sum he was entitled to at that time, but accepted a lesser sum so that his annual pension was high as this was important to him.

20.3. At no time, either in the letter he received in June 1991 or at the time he was granted a pension or afterwards, was he informed that his pension could or would be subject to alteration as a result of the Scheme winding up.

20.4. He was not advised of a change to his pension until April and then in July 1999. He believes that it was then that the Trustees contractually broke the pension agreement.

20.5. The letter of 29 November 1994 from Mercers, and previous correspondence with Mercers, offering him a pension from the Scheme was a binding contract in common law. 

20.6. He had no reason to believe that his pension had not been insured in November 1994 when it had been granted to him.

20.7. Neither of the two options he was offered in 1999 was acceptable, but he was left with no alternative and reluctantly agreed to accept the only sensible option. No discussions or alternatives were offered which could have at least given him the opportunity to make other arrangements.

20.8. He claims that his pension prior to April 1999 was £11,547 per annum (including his GMP of £1,854 per annum) increasing by 5% per annum compound, and in November 1999 it should have increased to £12,124 per annum.

20.9. It was quite clear as early as 1996/1997 that the annuity market was declining and yet it appears that no action was taken.  

21. Mercers responded:

21.1. It is their understanding that there was no requirement to inform members how they chose to fund pension payments. In addition, there was no suggestion that any alleged failure to inform resulted in any loss to the member.

21.2. As a “pensioner”, Mr Sherlock was not offered a transfer value and therefore there were no “alternatives” available to him other than to have his pension bought-out.

21.3. When Mr Sherlock’s GMP was bought back into the State Scheme, he received a lump sum payment from the Benefit Agency, which was in respect of his reinstated GMP backdated to his state pension age. However, he had also received the equivalent of his GMP from the Scheme for the same period. This duplication was not accounted for in the revised calculation of his pension, and he was not asked to repay the over payment. 

21.4. As Mr Macaulay was within the first ranking priority order on securing benefits on the winding up of the Scheme, Counsel’s opinion was that no category other than the first specified under the Rules could be dealt with.  

21.5. The costs of winding up the Scheme have been higher than would generally have expected on a fund of this size, due to the disproportionate expenses incurred in obtaining legal opinion and defending actions taken against the Scheme. Furthermore, certain actions taken, such as obtaining buy out quotations and reviewing the funding position, have had to be repeated due to elapsed time.

22. Hammond Suddards Edge, the solicitors acting for the Trustees, responded:

22.1. The Trustees were advised that the Scheme was in surplus from the date winding up commenced in 1991 until March 1998, when they were notified by Mercers that the Scheme was in deficit in the sum of approximately £1 million. As late as 12 September 1997 the Trustees were advised that the funding level for MFR purposes was 104%.

22.2. Trustees are not under a duty to advise members about their possible options. In particular, the trustees of a pension scheme which is in surplus are not required to advise deferred pensioners of the technical risk that the scheme may ultimately go into deficit.

22.3. Mr Sherlock was a deferred pensioner at the date that the winding up of the Scheme commenced in March 1991. He became a pensioner during the winding up when he retired on 24 November 1994. Therefore, he does not have priority over the claims of pensioners and other liabilities as laid down by Rule 30(iii) (e).

22.4. The Trustees are required to act in accordance with the Rules and to treat Mr Sherlock in the same way as other members with preserved benefits at the date of wind up. As the Scheme was in deficit the Trustees could not grant Mr Sherlock more than his share of the remaining assets without reducing the benefits of other members, thereby acting in breach of the Rules.

22.5. The Trustees relied on professional advice in adjusting benefits in 1999 and the manner in which they did so was reasonable in all the circumstances.

22.6. Mr Sherlock was awarded the full amount of his pension in 1994 when the Scheme was in surplus. The Trustees acted correctly in so doing bearing in mind the healthy financial position of the Scheme at that time. It was not until later that the deficit became apparent and the benefits were adjusted to reflect the funding position of the Scheme.

22.7. Whilst Mr Sherlock would undoubtedly have been disappointed by the reduction in his pension, the Trustees were obliged to report the situation to the members and take the appropriate action. All members were treated in the same way. Mr Sherlock was not singled out for special treatment. It is submitted that the Trustees were acting in accordance with their duties and did not cause any intentional distress to him.

22.8. So as to assist members following the news of the underfunding, the Trustees took the specific decision to offer escalating and non-escalating pensions secured with Legal & General. The non-escalating pension paid to Mr Sherlock in 1999 of £9,966.19 was slightly higher than the pension he was actually receiving of £9,692.88.

22.9. There is no contractual relationship between Mr Sherlock and the Trustees. The relationship is one of trustee and beneficiary and is subject to trust law. Therefore, Mr Sherlock cannot succeed with his claim for damages for breach of contract/agreement against the Trustees.

22.10. All actions affecting the Scheme had been taken by the Trustees in reliance upon professional advice. Under clause 6(B) of the Supplementary Deed the Trustees are permitted to act on professional advice and are exonerated from any loss caused by so acting.

22.11. The Trustees can also rely on the exoneration clause set out in Clause 6(E) of the Supplementary Deed.

23. On the complaint about the delay in winding up the Scheme Mr Sherlock says:

23.1. He believed that the lengthy delay in winding up the Scheme constituted maladministration and this caused injustice to himself and other members.

23.2. If he accepts the Trustees argument that Mr Macaulay’s complaint prevented them from winding up the Scheme, which he does not, then he contends that the Trustees should have met their responsibilities to all other members.

23.3. As far as he was aware Mr Macaulay’s litigation was fundamentally over in March 1997, and by the Trustees’ admission the Scheme was not in deficit as late as the summer of 1998.

23.4. With a membership of approximately 60 at that time, he expected that there was more than adequate time to take the appropriate action to ensure that all the other members benefits were fully protected particularly as well over 5 years had elapsed in which to have established all members’ entitlements.

24. Hammond Suddards Edge responded:

24.1. It is acknowledged that the winding up of the Scheme has taken longer than is normally envisaged for a scheme of this size. However, the complaint to the Ombudsman and the subsequent High Court appeal by Mr Macaulay was not only time consuming but also costly in terms of the legal advice that was sought. The Trustees acted in accordance with their duties laid down by the Rules.

25. On the complaint about the complete lack of information about the winding up of the Scheme Mr Sherlock says that the lack of information about the winding up of the Scheme is borne out by the fact that only two notices were issued to members between June 1991 and April 1999.

26. Mercers responded:

It is accepted that no information was given to members between June 1993 and July 1997 when a general circular was issued. However, there was no statutory obligation to issue regular announcements to members prior to April 1997 and, because of Mr Macaulay’s continuing dispute, essentially there has been little to report. Added to this, there was the consideration of the added cost of reporting to members which serves only to diminish the size of the fund being wound up.

CONCLUSIONS
27. The first part of Mr Sherlock’s complaint is about the reduction in his pension. The decision to reduce Mr Sherlock’s pension was taken by the Trustees after taking appropriate advice. Mercers’s role with regard to the Scheme was to provide actuarial advice and deal with the winding up. Mercers were not responsible for deciding that Mr Sherlock’s pension should be reduced. I therefore do not uphold this part of the complaint against Mercers.

28. The reason for the reduction in Mr Sherlock’s pension was the deficit under the Scheme. The deficit had arisen because of a combination of the following factors: the cost to the Scheme in dealing with Mr Macaulay’s complaint to my predecessor defending the appeal action in the High Court; the costs associated with the delay in winding up the Scheme, e.g.  the need to repeat work already done such as obtaining buy-out quotations and valuation of the fund; and the reduction in annuity rates, which made the cost of buying out the members’ benefits with an insurance company more expensive.

29. At the time the Scheme started to wind up in 1991 Mr Sherlock had an entitlement to preserved benefits but did not have a pension in payment.  When he retired early in 1994 he was granted a full pension as at that time the Scheme was believed to be in surplus.  Rule 30(A)(iii)(e) to the Rules sets out the priority order for securing benefits in the event of there being insufficient funds to provide the Scheme members with their full benefits. Under the Rules pensions and other benefits already in payment at the time the Scheme started to wind up, as well as GMPs and state scheme premiums, have priority over the benefits of members with preserved benefits. Mr Sherlock was a deferred pensioner at the time the Scheme started to wind up, and therefore the Trustees are required to reduce his pension under the Rules. If the Trustees had not reduced Mr Sherlock’s pension then they would not only have been acting in breach of trust, but  they would have been treating him as a special case and other members’ benefits would have to have been reduced further to compensate for this.  

30. Mr Sherlock claims that the Trustees acted in breach of an agreement in reducing his pension. He says that the offer in 1994 of a pension from the Scheme was a binding contract in common law. I acknowledge that Mercers had corresponded with Mr Sherlock in 1994, on behalf of the Trustees, with regards to the benefits payable to him from the Scheme.  However, there was no contractual commitment to pay him pension at any level, and his relationship to the Trustees was that of a beneficiary under a trust - his entitlement is to the benefits arising under the trust.  There is no consideration to support a contract between the Trustee and Beneficiary.

31. Mr Sherlock says that he did not take the maximum tax free cash sum he was entitled to at the time, but accepted a lesser sum so that his annual pension was high.  When he retired, both the pension and cash he received were taken into account in calculating his reduced pensions.  Thus, if had he taken a larger cash sum the net effect on him was likely to be the same.  

32. Mr Sherlock states that he was not advised either in June 1991 or at the time he started to receive his pension that it would be subject to alteration as a result of the Scheme winding up. He also says that he had no reason to believe that his pension was not insured in November 1994, and was not advised of the change until July 1999. In 1991 when the Scheme started to wind up the financial effects of Mr Macaulay’s actions could not have been estimated, because he did not make his complaint until 1994 and the matter was not finalised until February 1998. I therefore do not agree that in 1991 the Trustees were under any duty to advise Mr Sherlock of the possible risks that the Scheme might go into deficit . The same was true in 1994. With regard to securing his pension with an insurance company in November 1994, the winding up of the Scheme was still on-going at the time and there was no reason for the Trustees to buy out his pension. It is common, and accepted, practice for all benefits to bought out by one transaction when the winding up is complete, and in the meantime to pay any benefits out of the assets of the Scheme. The main reason for this is that all benefits can be bought out on annuity rates at one period in time, instead of different annuity rates over varying periods which could result in an unequal split of the assets.

33. It may have been clear in 1996/1997 that the annuity market was declining, but because the matter relating to Mr Macaulay’s complaint was not finalised until February 1998 it was not possible for the Trustees to have bought out the members’ benefits at that time. 

34. Mr Sherlock’s disappointment at having his pension reduced is understandable, but, in view of the deficit, the reduction was unavoidable. The Trustees could, however, have warned Mr Sherlock of the deficit, and the effect that this would have on his pension, earlier than they did. However, I do not go so far as to say that the Trustees failure to do so amounted to maladministration. Besides, even if the Trustees had warned him earlier it would not have affected the reduction in his pension.   

35. Mr Sherlock says that neither of the options he was offered in 1999 was really acceptable and he reluctantly agreed to accept the only sensible option. It is clear that in light of the deficit, the Trustees could not continue paying Mr Sherlock a pension at the same rate and terms as he was receiving. Consequently, in my view, the option of either a reduced pension that increases at the same rate or a slightly increased pension with no increase at all was reasonable.

36. For the reasons given above, I do not uphold this part of the complaint against the Trustees.

37. With regard to the complaint that the Trustees and Mercers delayed the winding up of the Scheme, I have no reason to believe that the Scheme would not have been wound up sooner if Mr Macaulay had not brought his complaint to the Pensions Ombudsman and subsequently taken it to the High Court. The action taken by Mr Macaulay was outside the control of the Trustees and I agree that they could not winding up the Scheme whilst his complaint was ongoing. There is no evidence to show that the Trustees or Mercers intentionally or otherwise delayed the winding up of the Scheme. Consequently, I do not uphold this part of the complaint against the Trustees or Mercers.  

38. The final part of the complaint is about the lack of information provided by the Trustees and Mercers about the winding up of the Scheme. The responsibility for providing such information lies with the Trustees even though they may delegate this task to an advisor, such as Mercers. As stated above, Mercers role is to provide actuarial advice and deal with the winding up of the Scheme. I therefore do not uphold this part of the complaint against Mercers.

39. Mr Sherlock states that between June 1991 and April 1999 only two notices were issued. Mercers confirmed that no information was given between June 1993 and July 1997, but point out that there was no statutory obligation to issue regular announcements prior to April 1997. Indeed, the 1996 Regulations provide that information should be given to all members and beneficiaries at least once in every successive 12 month period beginning from April 1997. 

40. Mr Sherlock was provided with information about the winding up of the Scheme and his own benefits in 1997 and 1999. There is no evidence that information was provided to him in 1998, and this  is a breach of the 1996 Regulations and would constitute maladministration. However, as Mr Sherlock was in receipt of his benefits, he has suffered no injustice as a result of not receiving information in 1998. I therefore do not uphold this part of the complaint against the Trustees. 
DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

17 June 2002
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